‘ Manual de instrucciones ESPANOL (es) ‘

\ Mode d'emploi FRANGAIS (fr) \

\ Betriebsanleitung DEUTSCH (de) \

‘ Operating instructions ENGLISH (en) ‘

Traduccién del manual original

0 NOTA

El dispositivo esta construido y fabricado para su utilizacién con ma-

quinaria movil, su operacion dentro de los limites de las condiciones

de funcionamiento especificadas, asi como su instalacién segtn es-

tas instrucciones.

B Utilizar el producto Unicamente en su estado original.

B Prestar atencién a que la instalacion sea conforme a los requi-
sitos de compatibilidad electromagnética.

B {No emplear medios agresivos!

B Todos los cables de conexién deben seleccionarse en funcion
de las corrientes y caracteristicas de ambiente predominantes.

Si no se respetan las condiciones ambientales, el funciona-

miento seguro del producto ya no queda garantizado

Q Dimensiones en mm (in)
() Fijacién de médulo y distancia de montaje en mm (in)

(® Vista general de conexiones

Traduction de la notice originale

o REMARQUE

Le dispositif et congu et fabriqué pour une utilisation sur des ma-
chines de travail mobiles, un fonctionnement dans le cadre des
conditions environnementales spécifiées et une installation
conforme a ce manuel d'utilisation.

B N'utiliser le produit que dans son état d'origine.

B \Veiller & une installation conforme aux prescriptions CEM.

B Ne pas utiliser de milieux agressifs.

B Lescables de raccordement doivent étre choisis en fonction des
courants principaux et des caractéristiques environnementales.

Si les conditions d'environnement ne sont pas satisfaites, il

n'est pas possible de garantir I'opération sire du produit.

Q Dimensions en mm (in)
@ Fixation du module et distance de montage en mm (in)

(® Schéma de raccordements

Originalbetriebsanleitung

0 HINWEIS

Das Gerat ist konstruiert und gefertigt fir den Einsatz auf mobilen
Arbeitsmaschinen, den Betrieb innerhalb der spezifizierten Umge-
bungsbedingungen sowie die Installation geman dieser Anleitung.

B Produkt nur im Originalzustand verwenden.

B Auf EMV-gerechte Installation achten.

B Kein Einsatz aggressiver Medien.

B Alle Anschlussleitungen sind entsprechend der vorherrschen-
den Strdome und Umgebungseingenschaften zu wahlen.

Wenn Umgebungsbedingungen nicht eingehalten werden, ist

ein sicherer Betrieb des Produkts nicht mehr gewéhrleistet.

Translation of the original instructions

0 NOTE

The device is designed and manufactured for the use on mobile ma-
chinery, the operation within the specified ambient conditions and
the installation according to the present instructions.

B Use the product only in its original state.

B Ensure EMC-compliant installation.

B Do not use aggressive media.

B All connecting cables have to be selected according to the pre-
vailing currents and ambient characteristics.

Safe operation of the product cannot be guaranteed if the am-

bient conditions are not met.

Q Abmessungen in mm (in)
(® Modulbefestigung und Montageabstand in mm (in)

(® Anschlussiibersicht

0 Dimensions in mm (in)
@ Module fastening and assembly spacing in mm (in)

(@ Connection overview

® Datos técnicos
Simbolo |Parametro Condiciones
Material de la vivienda Plastico
Instalacion Conexion del tornillo 3 x
M5
Wt Peso
Isw Corriente de la conmuta-
cion
> Corriente total salida
Ta Temperatura de servicio
Tst Temperatura de almacén
Uin Tension de alimentacion
DoP Clase de proteccion
E] Indicacién LED
Estados operativos  |Color ‘Estado
Power Azul ‘Poder activo

Encontrara informacién adicional, notas relativas a la planificacion y
accesorios en el manual y/o en la hoja técnica:
http://www.data-panel.eu

ilmportante! Leer detenidamente antes del uso.
Guardar para futuras consultas.
Simbolos: https://www.iso.org/obp

G) Caractéristiques techniques
Symbole |Paramétre Conditions
Matériau du boitier Plastique
Installation Raccordement de vis 3
x M5
Wt Poids
Isw Courant de commutation
> Courant total de sortie
Ta Température de service
Tst Température de stockage
Uin Tension d'alimentation
DoP Indice de protection
E] Affichage LED

Etats de fonctionne- [Couleur  [Etat

ment
Power

Bleu Pouvoir actif

Vous trouverez des informations générales, des remarques relatives
a la planification et les accessoires dans le manuel et/ou dans la
fiche technique:

http://www.data-panel.eu

Important ! Lire attentivement avant I'utilisation.
Conserver pour une consultation ultérieure.
Symboles: https://www.iso.org/obp

® Technische Daten ® Technical Data
Symbol |Parameter Bedingungen Symbol |Parameter Conditions
Gehausematerial Kunststoff Housing material Plastic
Befestigung Schraube 3 x M5 Installation Screw connection 3 x
Wt Gewicht M5
Isw Schaltstrom Wt Weight
5 Summenstrom Ausgang Isw Switching current
Ta Betriebstemperatur D2 Total output current
Tst Lagertemperatur Ta Operating temperature
Uin Versorgungsspannung Tst Storage temperature
DoP Schutzart Uin Supply voltage POWER
DoP Degree of protection
E] LED Anzeige
E] LED Indication
Betriebszustidnde Farbe Status
Power Blau Power EIN Operating States Color Status
Power Blue Power ON
Hinweise zur Planung, Hintergrundinformationen und Zubehér fin-
den Sie im Handbuch und/oder Datenblatt:
http://www.data-panel.eu
Wichtig! Vor Gebrauch sorgfaltig lesen. F ] Drop Lines

Aufbewahren fiir spateres Nachschlagen.
Symbole: https://www.iso.org/obp

SIGNAL REFLECTIONS CAUSED BY DROP LINES!

Drop lines can give rise to signal reflections in CAN networks.

When using splitters in CAN networks, the possible drop line lengths

are reduced further.

B Drop lines should vary in length to reduce the rise of signal re-
flections.

B Terminate the bus line at both ends with a 120 Q.

B Do not terminate drop lines with a resister under any circum-
stances!

Sample topology of drop lines:

The following table shows the maximum drop line lengths and the
maximum length of the CAN bus line. The table specifies the maxi-
mum drop line lengths and the maximum length of the CAN bus line
(drop lines not included) using a splitter.

Baud rate Drop line length  |Total length
1 Mbit/s <0.3m <25m

500 Kbit/s <12m <66m

250 Kbit/s <24m <120 m

125 Kbit/s <48m <310m

Planning information, background information and accessories can
be found in the manual and/or data sheet:
http://www.datapanel.com

http://www.data-panel.eu

Important! Read carefully before use.
Keep it for future reference.
Symbols: https://www.iso.org/obp
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MQ02

6182

6183 MQ2q  —

mm— NO CONNNECTIONS DT15-4PA
No Connections DT06-4S
C or compatible
POWER
Pin 1 =POWER
Pin 3 = GROUND
CAN BUS
Pin 2 = CAN HIGH
Pin 4 = CAN LOW
Uin 8..32V —
Isw 13 Aper Pin
> 13A
Wit 680 g (1.5 Ib)
Ta -40 ... 80 °C
Tst -45...85°C
DoP P67

© Data Panel

Art.-No.

DP-34045-2-000

xDB-2-CAN

A

mm (Inch)

DT16-185A-K004 /

DT06-4S 7

mm inch
| 97 3.802
w 265 10.427
h 34 1.341

208 ATy

M5

1,8...22Nm %\
15.9...19.5 Ibfin
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‘ Kullanim kilavuzu TURK (tr) ‘

‘ PykoBoacTBO No aKkcnnyaTaumm PYCCKWW (ru) ‘

\ Manual de instrugdes PORTUGUES (pt) \

‘ Instrukcja obstugi POLSKI (pl) ‘

‘ Istruzioni per I'uso ITALIANO (it) ‘
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Orijinal kullanim kilavuzunun gevirisi

Cihaz mobil is makineleri Gizerinde kullanilmak lizere ve spesifik gev-
re kosullari iginde galistirma amaciyla tasarlanmistir ve bu kilavuz
dogrultusunda kurulmalidir.

B Uriind sadece orijinal halde kullanin.

B EMV'ye uygun kurulum olmasina dikkat edin.

B Asindirici maddeler kullanmayin.

B B{itin baglanti kablolari mevcut olan akimlara ve ortam 6zellik-
lerine gére segilmelidir.

Cevre kosullarina riayet edilmezse, uriiniin glivenli galigtirima-

si garanti edilemez.

Q Ebatlar, mm (ing) cinsinden
@ Modiil sabitlemesi ve montaj mesafesi, mm cinsinden

(® Baglantiya genel bakis

ﬂepeBo,q OpUrnHanbLHOro pykoBoAcTBa No IKcnnyatauum

o YKA3AHUE

Mpu6op paspaboTaH 1 M3rOTOBMEH Af1s UCMOMNb30BaHNUS B
nepeaBuKHbLIX paBounx MaluuHax, Ans paboTsl B ykasdaHHbIX
YCIOBUSIX OKPYXaloLLen cpefisl, a TakKe AN YCTAHOBKM B
COOTBETCTBUM C JaHHbLIM PYKOBOACTBOM.

B Vcnonb3osaTb nagenue TonbKo B NnepBoHa4YasribHOM COCTOAHUN.
B YcraHoBka [oMmKHA COOTBETCTBOBATL TpeGoBaHusmM IMC.

B Vcnonb3oBaHue arpeccuBHbIX cpeq 3anpeLleHo.
| |

Bce coeguHuTenbHble kabenu cnepyet EbIGMpaTI:. B
COOTBETCTBMU C NpeobragatoLmMm Tokamm n
XapaKTepuUCTUKaMK OKpy>KatoLLen cpepbl.
Be3onacHas akcnnyaTtauvsa usaenusi He MOXeT ObITb
rapaHTUpOBaHa, ecnv He COGNOAAIOTCS YCIIOBUA OKpYXKatoLiein
cpeabl.

Q Pa3mepbi B MM (Atoiimax)

(® KpenneHve Moayns 1 paccTosHMe MOHTaXa B MM (pi0/Max)

Tradugao do manual original

o NOTA

O aparelho foi concebido e produzido para a utilizagdo em maquinas
de trabalho moéveis, o funcionamento nas condigdes ambientais es-
pecificadas e a instalagéo de acordo com estas instrugdes.

B Utilizar o produto apenas no estado original.

B Assegurar uma instalagdo compativel com CEM.

B N3o utilizar meios agressivos.

B Selecione todos os cabos de ligagdo de acordo com as corren-
tes predominantes e as carateristicas ambientais.

Se as condigdes ambientais nao forem cumpridas, deixa de es-

tar garantida a operagéo segura do produto.

Q Dimens6es em mm (in)
() Fixagdo do médulo e distancia de montagem em mm (in)

(® Vista geral das conexées

Tlumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnej

o WSKAZOWKA

Urzadzenie zostato skonstruowane i wykonane do stosowania na
mobilnych maszynach roboczych, eksploatacji w zakresie zdefinio-
wanych warunkéw otoczenia oraz montazu zgodnie z niniejszg in-
strukcjg.

Uzytkowa¢ produkt wytgcznie w oryginalnym stanie.
Podczas instalowania przestrzega¢ wytycznych EMC.

Nie wolno stosowa¢ agresywnych mediow.

Wszystkie kable przytgczowe nalezy wybra¢ odpowiednio do
panujacych pradow i wiasciwosci srodowiska.

Jezeli warunki otoczenia nie zostang dotrzymane, nie mozna
zagwarantowac bezpiecznej eksploatacji produktu.

0 Wymiary w mm (in)
(® Mocowanie modutu i odstgp montazowy w mm (in)

@ Przeglad potaczen

® Teknik veriler (© 0630p noaxniodenmii ® Dados técnicos
® Dane techniczne
Sembol |Parametre Kosullar @ TexHuuecKve AaHHbIE Simbolo |Parametro Condigoes §
Gbdvde malzemesi Plastik Material da carcaga Plastico Symbol il Barametr Warunki
Yikleme Vida baglantisi 3 x M5 Cumeon |Mapametp Ycnoeus Instalagéo Conexao do parafuso 3 Materiat obudowy Plastikowy
Wit AGirhik Matepuan kopnyca Mnactuk x M5 Instalacii Srubowe 3 x M5
Isw Anahtarlama akimi YcTaHoBKM Pesb6oBoe Wt Peso Wt Waga
> Cikistaki toplam akim coeauHexune 3 x M5 Isw Corrente de comutagéo Isw Prad przetgczania
Ta Calisma sicakligi Wt Bec > Corrente total saida > Eél%d sumaryczny na wyj-
Tst Depolama sicaklig: ow Tox nepemtoquMﬂ = Temperatura de servieo Ta Temperatura robocza
Uin Besleme voltaji > CymMMmapHbIlt TOK Ha Tst Temperatura de armaze-
BbIXOAE namento Tst Temperatura przechowy-

DoP Koruma sinifi Ta PaBouasi TemnepaTypa Uin Tens3o de alimentagao wania

Tst Temneparypa xpaHenus DoP Tipo de protegao Uin Napigcie zasilania

Uin HanpsikeHue nuTaHns DoP Stopien ochrony

E] LED gésterge DoP CTeneHb 3almTbl
E] Indicagio LED )
Faaliyet devletleri Renk Durum @ Dioda LED
Power mavi Acik E] CBeToavoaHas NHANKaUMs e Estado
Power Verde azul Stany operacyjne Kolor Stan
Pa6ouue cocTosiHusa |LiBeT Craryc Power Zielona modra

Planlamayla ilgili bilgileri, arka plan bilgilerini ve aksesuarlari el kita-
binda ve/veya veri sayfasinda bulabilirsiniz:
http://www.data-panel.eu

Onemli! Kullanmadan énce dikkatlice okuyun.
Daha sonra basvurmak tizere muhafaza edin.
Semboller: https://www.iso.org/obp

Power 3eneHbin CUHUI

VHdopMaumsa no nnaHMpoBaHWIo, a Takke AOMNONHUTENbHbIe
CBEAEHUA U MHpOPMaLIMS O NPUHAANEXHOCTAX COAEPXUTCS B
PYKOBOACTBE W/UNMN TEXHUYECKOM Nacropre:
http://www.data-panel.eu

BaxxHo! BHumarenbHo npoYvecTb nepen ncnonb3oBaHNeM.
CoxpaHuTb Ans ucnonb3oBaHus B GyayLiem.
CumBonbl: https://www.iso.org/obp

Encontra indicagdes acerca do planeamento, informagdes gerais e
de acessorios no manual de instrugdes e/ou nos dados técnicos:
http://www.data-panel.eu

Importante! Ler atentamente antes da utilizag&o.
Guardar para consulta futura.
Simbolos: https://www.iso.org/obp

Wskazoéwki dotyczace projektowania, szczegotowych informacii i
osprl;zetu podane sg w podreczniku i/lub karcie danych technicz-
nych:

h%;p://www.data-panel.eu

Wazne! Przed uzyciem uwaznie przeczytaé.

Przechowywa¢ do pézniejszego uzytku.

Symbole: https://www.iso.org/obp

© Data Panel

Traduzione delle istruzioni originali

o NOTA

L'apparecchio e progettato e costruito per I'impiego su macchinari
mobili, il funzionamento all'interno di condizioni ambientali specifi-
che e un'installazione conforme alle presenti istruzioni.

B |mpiegare il prodotto solo se nel suo stato originale.

B Eseguire l'installazione compatibilmente con la CEM.

B Non usare fluidi aggressivi.

B Tuttii cavi di alimentazione vanno selezionati secondo le cor-
renti e le proprieta ambientali predominanti.

Se le condizioni ambientali non sono rispettate non é piu garan-

tito I'esercizio in sicurezza del prodotto.

Q Dimensioni in mm (in)
@ Fissaggio del modulo e distanza di montaggio in mm (in)

(® Vista generale di collegamento

® Dati tecnici
Simbolo |Parametro Condizioni
Materiale abitativo Plastica
Installazione Collegamento a vite 3 x
M5
Wt Peso
Isw Corrente di commutazio-
ne
> Corrente cumulativa usci-
ta
Ta Temperatura d'esercizio
Tst Temperatura di stoccag-
gio
Uin Tensione di alimentazione
DoP Grado di protezione
E] Visualizzazione LED

Stati operativi Colore Stato
Power Verde blu

Altre note sulla progettazione, informazioni di base e indicazioni re-
lative agli accessori sono riportate nel manuale e/o nella scheda tec-
nica:

http://www.data-panel.eu

Importante! Leggere attentamente prima dell'utilizzo.

Conservare per consultazioni successive.

Simboli: https://www.iso.org/obp

DP-34045-2-000_ina_10_04
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